

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 13-15277

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION; *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees,

and

FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY; *et al.*

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
For the District of Hawaii
Civil No. 11-00307 AWT

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

NICHOLAS C. YOST (35297)
MATTHEW G. ADAMS (229021)
DENTONS US LLP
525 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2708
Telephone: (415) 882-5000
Facsimile: (415) 882-0300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PROJECT WILL SIGNIFICANTLY AND IRREPARABLY DAMAGE HONOLULU’S HISTORIC DOWNTOWN	3
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION	5
A. Jurisdiction Exists Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
B. In the Alternative, Jurisdiction Exists Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292	8
III. THE FTA AND THE CITY VIOLATED NEPA	9
A. The EIS Did Not Evaluate All Reasonable Alternatives	10
1. The EIS Did Not Evaluate A Reasonable Range Of Alternatives	11
2. The EIS Improperly Excluded Managed Lanes And Light Rail From Detailed Evaluation	17
(a) Managed Lanes	17
(b) Light Rail	19
B. The City And The FTA Violated NEPA By Defining The Project’s Purpose And Need So Narrowly As To Preclude Consideration Of Alternatives	21
IV. THE FTA VIOLATED SECTION 4(F)	25
A. The FTA Violated Section 4(f) By Failing To Avoid The Use Of Historic Properties	25

1.	The FTA Was Required To Apply The “Substantially Outweighs” Standard Set Forth In The 2008 Section 4(f) Regulations.....	26
2.	The FTA Arbitrarily And Capriciously Concluded That Managed Lanes Are Imprudent.....	30
3.	The FTA Arbitrarily And Capriciously Failed To Consider BRT.....	33
B.	The FTA Violated Section 4(f) By Failing Fully To Identify And Evaluate Native Hawaiian Burials.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	30
<i>Butte County v. Hogen</i> 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Cal. v. Block</i> 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> 449 F.2d. 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Citizens for a Better Henderson v. Hodel</i> 768 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1985)	13, 16, 17
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Transp.</i> 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	25, 26, 27, 38
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	33

Davis v. Mineta
 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)21, 23, 24

Disabled Rights Action Committee v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.
 375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004)5

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin
 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....8

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne
 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) 11, 12

Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Co.
 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....8

Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.
 673 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2012)6

Humane Soc’y v. Locke
 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)35

Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn
 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)9

Kern v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)14, 16

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)14

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren
 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)30

M-S-R Pub. Power v. Bonneville Power Admin.
 293 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2002)39

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms
 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n Ass’n v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....38

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U. S. Forest Serv.
 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)12

Nat’l Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior
 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)21, 22, 23, 24

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.
 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)30, 35, 39

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.
 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
 531 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008)9, 10, 12, 18

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.
 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)7

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council
 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....10

Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. Fed. Highway Admin.
 649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011)17, 19

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman
 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)6, 7

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs
 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)21

Skagit County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala
 80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)6, 7

Stone v. Heckler
 722 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1983)7, 8

Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Coleman
 533 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1976)32

Surfrider Foundation v. Dalton
 989 F. Supp. 1309 (S.D. Cal. 1998), *aff’d* 196 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1999)13, 16-17

The Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.
 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)15

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey
 No. 11-35705, 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 11533 (9th Cir. June 7, 2013).....12

FEDERAL STATUTES

119 Stat. 1876-7727

23 U.S.C. § 139(k)14, 15, 22

28 U.S.C. § 12915, 8

28 U.S.C. § 12928, 9

49 U.S.C. § 303(a)38, 39

49 U.S.C. § 303(c)25, 38, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 C.F.R. pt. 450 App.15

23 C.F.R. pt. 77440

23 C.F.R. § 774.336, 39

23 C.F.R. § 774.936, 38, 39, 40

23 C.F.R. § 774.1726, 27, 28, 29

36 C.F.R. § 800.436

40 C.F.R. § 1500.110

40 C.F.R. § 1502.110

40 C.F.R. § 1502.210

40 C.F.R. § 1502.149, 11, 13, 16

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2014, 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2814, 16

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026, 18,027 (Mar. 17, 1981).....	13
73 Fed. Reg. 13,374	27
73 Fed. Reg. 13,391	28
73 Fed. Reg. 13912	28, 29
73 Fed. Reg. 13,393	29
